existing CKI Shares or its existing PAH Shares (as the case may be) in respect of the
financial year ended 31 December 2014; and

13

(b)	 in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2016, the total dividends to be
received by such CKI Shareholder or such PAH Shareholder on its CKI Shares will
be more than the total dividends that such shareholder would have received on its
CKI Shares and, as applicable, PAH Shares in respect of the financial year ending 31
December 2015 (excluding the CKI Special Dividend, if it is paid).

Thereafter, subject to business conditions and maintenance of CKI’s strong investment
grade rating, CKI will seek to continue to increase its dividends year-on-year consistent
with its business profile.

E.	 SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

1.	 Shareholding Structure of PAH

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of PAH (a) as at the date of this
announcement and (b) immediately following completion of the Proposal, assuming that
there is no other change in the shareholding of PAH after the date of this announcement.

	 As at the date of	 Immediately following
	 this announcement	 completion of the Proposal

	 Number of		  Number of
	 PAH Shares	 %	 PAH Shares	 %

Offeror(1)	 –	 –	 1,304,662,042	 61.13

Offeror Concert Parties

PAH Shares held not
  subject to the Scheme

– Relevant CKI Subsidiaries(1)	 829,599,612	 38.87	 829,599,612	 38.87

	 829,599,612	 38.87	 2,134,261,654	 100.00

PAH Shares held subject
  to the Scheme

– Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor(2)	 151,000	 0.01	 –	 –
– Mr. Kam Hing Lam(3)	 100,000	 0.00	 –	 –
– Mrs. Lee Pui Ling, Angelina(4)	 8,800	 0.00	 –	 –
– HSBC(5)	 –	 –	 –	 –
– Other Offeror Concert Parties(6)	 28,500	 0.00	 –	 –

	 288,300	 0.01	 –	 –

Aggregate number of PAH
  Shares held by the Offeror
  and the Offeror Concert
  Parties(5)(6)	 829,887,912	 38.88	 2,134,261,654	 100.00

Independent PAH Shareholders	 1,304,373,742	 61.12	 –	 –

Total	 2,134,261,654	 100.00	 2,134,261,654	 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares	 1,304,662,042	 61.13	 –	 –

14

Notes:

(1)	 The Offeror and the Relevant CKI Subsidiaries are wholly-owned subsidiaries of CKI.

(2)	 Such 151,000 PAH Shares are held as Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor’s family interest. Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi,

Victor, who is an executive CKI Director and an executive CKH Holdings Director, is presumed to be

acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to PAH under the Takeovers Code.

(3)	 Such 100,000 PAH Shares are held as Mr. Kam Hing Lam’s family interest. Mr. Kam Hing Lam,

who is an executive CKI Director, an executive CKH Holdings Director and an Offeror Director, is

presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to PAH under the Takeovers Code.

[…]

to the circumstances in which it may or may not invoke or seek to invoke a pre-
condition or a condition to the Proposal;

(f)	 none of the Offeror, CKI or any of the other Offeror Concert Parties has received any
irrevocable commitment(s) from any Independent PAH Shareholders in respect of
voting at the PAH Court Meeting and/or the PAH General Meeting; and

(g)	 there are no relevant securities (as defined under Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers
Code) of PAH which any of the Offeror, CKI or any of the other Offeror Concert
Parties has borrowed or lent, save for any borrowed shares which the borrower has
either on-lent or sold.

Please also see “N. Information for Holders of PAH ADSs” below.

3.	 Shareholding Structure of CKI

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CKI (a) as at the date of this
announcement and (b) immediately following completion of the Proposal, assuming that
there is no other change in the shareholding of CKI after the date of this announcement.

	 As at the date	 CKI	 Immediately following
	  of this announcement	 Shares to be 	 completion of the Proposal(7)

	 Number of 		  issued under	 Number of
	 CKI Shares	 %	  the Scheme	 CKI Shares	 %

CKH Holdings(1)	 1,906,681,945	 75.67	 –	 1,906,681,945	 49.19
Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor(2)	 5,428,000	 0.22	 157,040(3)	 5,585,040	 0.14
Mr. Kam Hing Lam	 100,000	 0.00	 104,000(4)	 204,000	 0.00
Mrs. Lee Pui Ling, Angelina	 –	 –	 9,152(5)	 9,152	 0.00
Mr. Tsai Chao Chung, Charles	 –	 –	 4,182(6)	 4,182	 0.00

	 1,912,209,945	 75.89	 274,374	 1,912,484,319	 49.33

Other CKI Shareholders	 607,401,000	 24.11	 –	 607,401,000	 15.67
Other PAH Shareholders	 –	 –	 1,356,574,149	 1,356,574,149	 35.00

Total	 2,519,610,945	 100.00	 1,356,848,523	 3,876,459,468	 100.00

16

Notes:

(1)	 Such 1,906,681,945 CKI Shares are held by Hutchison Infrastructure Holdings Limited, a subsidiary

of Hutchison Whampoa Limited. CKH Holdings is deemed to be interested in such 1,906,681,945 CKI

Shares as CKH Holdings holds more than one-third of the issued share capital of each of Cheung Kong

(Holdings) Limited and CK Global Investments Limited, each of which holds more than one-third of

the issued share capital of Hutchison Whampoa Limited.

(2)	 The discretionary beneficiaries of each of The Li Ka-Shing Unity Discretionary Trust (“DT1”) and

another discretionary trust (“DT2”) are, inter alia, Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor, his wife and children and